
Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

240034Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

007

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (ASPHALT)
WILL ROGERS TURNPIKE: FROM MP 290 TO MP 298.2, NEAR VINITA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 8.062 MILES

CRAIG

100

36530(04) WR-MC-144
Project Length: 8.062 miles

Division: 8
Planholders: 4

Bidders: 3

Designed by: TETRA TECH

Engineer's Estimate: $8,994,691.54 $9,669,691.54
Item Bid Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $7,218,990.57 $7,893,990.57 80.26 EMERY SAPP & SONS, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $8,322,778.29 $8,997,778.29 92.53 ROBINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC
$9,310,000.00 $9,985,000.00 103.51 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders
BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

230241Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Completion Date:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

009

CASHLESS CONVERSION
WILL ROGERS TURNPIKE: FROM THE US-412 INTERCHANGE, EXTEND NORTHEAST AT
THE US 266 (MP 248), CLAREMORE (MP 255), ADAIR (MP 269), BIG CABIN (MP 283), VINITA
(MP 289), AFTON (MP 302), AND MIAMI (MP 313)SIDEGATES.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.00 MILES

CRAIG, MAYES, OTTAWA, ROGERS

01/10/2025

35954(05) SP-63B
Project Length: 0.000 miles

Division: 8
Planholders: 4

Bidders: 3

Designed by: HNTB ENGINEERING CORP.

Engineer's Estimate: $4,931,731.75
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $5,587,665.26 113.30 ROBINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Other Bid Amounts: $6,348,902.38 128.74 BUILT RIGHT CONSTRUCTION, LLC
$6,622,120.65 134.28 GRADE LINE CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders
BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240035Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Completion Date:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

400

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
US-69: FROM 0.66 MILES SOUTH OF THE SH-3/SH-7
JUNCTION, EXTEND NORTH IN ATOKA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 1.70 MILES

ATOKA

10/31/2024

36348(04) SSR-013N(228)SR
Project Length: 1.700 miles

Division: 2
Planholders: 5

Bidders: 3

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 2

Engineer's Estimate: $1,192,976.25
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $1,185,624.00 99.38 THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $1,500,776.56 125.80 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.
$1,567,385.75 131.38 OVERLAND CORPORATION

Non-Bidding Planholders
ROBINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC
C3 CONSTRUCTION, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240036Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

406

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
SH-3: FROM 1.6 MILES EAST OF THE SH-48 JUNCTION,
EXTEND EAST NEAR TUPELO.
PROJECT LENGTH = 7.98 MILES

COAL

45

34287(04) SSR-215N(049)SR
Project Length: 7.980 miles

Division: 3
Planholders: 7

Bidders: 6

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 3

Engineer's Estimate: $3,473,292.60
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $3,070,946.60 88.42 THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $3,687,186.90 106.16 OVERLAND CORPORATION
$3,911,251.00 112.61 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.
$4,007,159.88 115.37 C3 CONSTRUCTION, INC.
$4,051,354.90 116.64 Ellsworth Construction, LLC
$4,300,462.00 123.82 Haskell Lemon Group, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders
ROBINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240037Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

412

BRIDGE REHABILITATION
I-44: OVER UNNAMED CREEK, 0.2 MILES NORTH OF SH-49 NEAR ELGIN.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.000 MILES

COMANCHE

90

36289(04) SBR-4400(128)SB
Project Length: 0.005 miles

Division: 7
Planholders: 6

Bidders: 2

Designed by: Pukeypile Engineering, LLC

Engineer's Estimate: $655,872.50
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $599,743.50 91.44 K & R BUILDERS, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $603,973.63 92.09 Frontier Bridge, Inc.

Non-Bidding Planholders
LOGOS CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC
Haskell Lemon Group, LLC
B & B CONSTRUCTION SERVICE J.T., INC.
REDLANDS CONTRACTING, LLC



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230327Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

418

GRADE, DRAIN, AND SURFACE
US-270: FROM 8.4 MILES SOUTHEAST OF THE SH-51 JUNCTION,
EXTEND SOUTHEAST NEAR OAKWOOD.
PROJECT LENGTH = 7.982 MILES

DEWEY

600

17671(14)
17671(35)

NHPP-017N(078)FP
NHPP-017N(301)FP

Project Length: 7.982 miles
Division: 5

Planholders: 6
Bidders: 4

Designed by: JACOBS
CEC CORPORATION

Engineer's Estimate: $43,173,255.62
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $43,670,338.88 101.15 Haskell Lemon Group, LLC

Other Bid Amounts: $43,992,532.42 101.90 THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
$47,085,892.33 109.06 T.J. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
$52,573,131.51 121.77 OVERLAND CORPORATION

Non-Bidding Planholders
J & R SAND COMPANY, INC.
CORNELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240030Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Completion Date:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

424

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
CITY STREET (CIMARRON ROAD): FROM PINE STREET,
EXTEND NORTH TO TYLER DRIVE IN THE CITY OF TUTTLE.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.867 MILES

GRADY

08/09/2024

37910(04) STP-226C(115)AG
Project Length: 0.867 miles

Division: 7
Planholders: 7

Bidders: 7

Designed by: Cowan Group Engineering, LLC

Engineer's Estimate: $453,726.50
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $444,550.00 97.98 SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $453,875.00 100.03 Haskell Lemon Group, LLC
$455,240.95 100.33 RUDY CONSTRUCTION CO.
$455,692.25 100.43 Ellsworth Construction, LLC
$516,031.80 113.73 First Water Contracting, LLC
$530,552.20 116.93 T.J. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
$601,524.00 132.57 SCHWARZ PAVING CO., INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240031Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

436

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES
COUNTY ROAD (EW-79.5): OVER UNCLE JOHN CREEK,
0.7 MILES EAST OF THE US-81 JUNCTION IN KINGFISHER.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.273 MILES

KINGFISHER

150

31857(04) STP-237D(095)CI
Project Length: 0.318 miles

Division: 4
Planholders: 8

Bidders: 6

Designed by: CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #8

Engineer's Estimate: $2,023,047.70
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $1,960,292.24 96.90 SEWELL BROS., INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $1,982,097.60 97.98 K & R BUILDERS, INC.
$2,000,287.61 98.87 OBC, INC.
$2,011,500.31 99.43 Frontier Bridge, Inc.
$2,169,147.73 107.22 BRIDGECO CONTRACTORS, INC.
$2,221,803.75 109.82 C3 CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders
MANHATTAN ROAD & BRIDGE COMPANY
Haskell Lemon Group, LLC



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240041Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

442

BRIDGE WATER PROOF SEAL
I-40/US-62/US-64/US-266/SH-10/SH-52:
AT MULTIPLE LOCATIONS IN DISTRICT I.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.00 MILES

MCINTOSH, MUSKOGEE, OKMULGEE, SEQUOYAH

90

32826(04) SSP-251F(166)PM
Project Length: 0.000 miles

Division: 1
Planholders: 4

Bidders: 4

Designed by: ODOT BRIDGE DIVISION

Engineer's Estimate: $274,372.00
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $274,186.40 99.93 GARY A. CRAIN, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $315,623.00 115.03 LOGOS CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC
$335,568.20 122.30 B & B CONSTRUCTION SERVICE J.T., INC.
$488,447.00 178.02 BUILT RIGHT CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230351Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

446

ITS (CCTV INSTALLATION)
I-35/I-40/US-75/US-412/SH-51/SH-152:
AT MULTIPLE LOCATIONS IN OKLAHOMA CITY AND TULSA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.000 MILES

OKLAHOMA, TULSA

180

35416(06) STP-299S(333)IT
Project Length: 0.000 miles

Division: 4
Planholders: 2

Bidders: 2

Designed by: ODOT Maintenance Division

Engineer's Estimate: $2,047,828.21
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $1,713,710.68 83.68 TLS Group, Inc.

Other Bid Amounts: $1,924,759.10 93.99 MIDSTATE TRAFFIC CONTROL, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240042Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

448

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
US-62: FROM THE SH-72 JUNCTION,
EXTEND WEST NEAR BOYNTON.
PROJECT LENGTH = 5.00 MILES

MUSKOGEE, OKMULGEE

45

34376(04) SSR-256C(062)SR
Project Length: 5.000 miles

Division: 1
Planholders: 4

Bidders: 3

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 1

Engineer's Estimate: $1,747,525.00
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $1,649,284.65 94.38 ROBINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Other Bid Amounts: $1,873,777.09 107.22 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.
$2,137,000.00 122.29 BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders
Haskell Lemon Group, LLC



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - February 15, 2024, 10:30 A.M.

3799.14%

$54,568,676.95$55,041,896.38

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

$55,041,896.38 $54,568,676.95
Total of Estimates Total of Low Bids Per. of Estimate Total Number of Bids

Total of Estimates w/ Time Total of Low Bids w/ Time

$14,601,423.29 $13,481,655.83

691.96%

Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

$13,926,423.29 $12,806,655.83
Total of Estimates Total of Low Bids Per. of Estimate Total Number of Bids

Total of Estimates w/ Time Total of Low Bids w/ Time


